of contracts that approximates straight-line amortization and by requiring the removal of shadow deferred policy acquisition costs for universal life and deferred annuity products.
These ASUs also require entities to provide additional disclosures including disaggregated rollforwards of the life policy and investment contract reserves, separate account liabilities
and life deferred policy acquisition costs.

We adopted these ASUs on a modified retrospective basis on January 1, 2023, resulting in an after-tax increase to shareholders' equity of $31 million.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

119/208

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 in the consolidated balance sheets:

(Dollars in millions) December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

As originally reported As adjusted Difference

Reinsurance recoverable $ 651  $ 640  $ 665  $ 25

Prepaid reinsurance premiums 55  79  51  (28)

Deferred policy acquisition costs 1,093  1,014  1,013  (1)

Total assets 32,769  29,736  29,732  (4)

Life policy and investment contract reserves 3,068  3,059  3,015  (44)

Deferred income tax 1,324  1,045  1,054  9

Total liabilities 20,671  19,205  19,170  (35)

Retained earnings 13,084  11,702  11,711  9

Accumulated other comprehensive income (435) (636) (614) 22

Total shareholders' equity 12,098  10,531  10,562  31

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 32,769  29,736  29,732  (4)

Cincinnati Financial Corporation - 2023 10-K - Page 134

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 in the consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of comprehensive income:

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Years ended December 31,

2023 2022 2021

As originally
reported As adjusted Difference

As originally
reported As adjusted Difference

Earned premiums $ 7,958  $ 7,219  $ 7,225  $ 6  $ 6,482  $ 6,478  $ (4)

Insurance losses and contract holders' benefits 5,274  5,012  5,019  7  3,936  3,909  (27)

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 2,384  2,162  2,162  —  1,951  1,946  (5)

Deferred income tax expense 223  (355) (355) —  477  483  6

Net Income (Loss) 1,843  (486) (487) (1) 2,946  2,968  22

Change in life policy reserves, reinsurance recoverable and other, net of
tax (34) 1  374  373  9  92  83

Other comprehensive income (loss) 179  (1,284) (911) 373  (121) (38) 83

Comprehensive Income (Loss) 2,022  (1,770) (1,398) 372  2,825  2,930  105

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 11.74  $ (3.06) $ (3.06) $ —  $ 18.29  $ 18.43  $ 0.14

Diluted 11.66  (3.06) (3.06) —  18.10  18.24  0.14

The adoption of ASU 2018-12 did not have a material impact on the company's consolidated cash flows.

Pending Accounting Updates

ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures

In November 2023, the FASB Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280):
Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. ASU 2023-07 enhances reportable segment disclosures by requiring entities to disclose significant segment expenses that are
regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker (CODM) and included within the reported measure of profit or loss. This ASU also requires disclosure of the title and